FEE FOR SERVICE DHS 837 PROFESSIONAL
VERSION 4010A1
The objectives of this document are:
*To clarify what information is needed by Oregon Dept. of Human Services (OR-DHS)
  where the guide indicates that the choice is dependent on the Payer.
*To point out preferred selections for data elements where multiple alternatives exist.
For faster adjudication, OR-DHS requires one rendering (performing) provider per claim to avoid conflict
between claim and line level data.

Example:  LX*1~
Comments
ELEMENT NAME USE Min/Max Data Type Codes/Values
LX01 Assigned Number R 1/6 N OR-DHS system processes only the first 28
lines.
ATTRIBUTES
ATTRIBUTES
837 PROFESSIONAL Companion Guide - FFS
Version 1.39 Page 10 of 16 9/14/2005
FEE FOR SERVICE DHS 837 PROFESSIONAL
VERSION 4010A1
SV1 - Professional Service - page 400
Usage: Required
Segment Max Use within Loop:  1
Loop ID:  2400
Example:  SV1*HC:99211:25*12.25*UN*1*11**1:2:3**N~
Comments
ELEMENT NAME USE Min/Max Data Type Codes/Values
SV101-1 Product or Service ID Qualifier R 2/2 ID HC
SV102 Line Item Charge Amount R 1/18 R Amount must not exceed $99,999.99. Only
enter '0' if the service is generally rendered at
no cost.
SV104 Service Unit Count R 1/15 R Not to exceed 9999.9.
SV105 Place of Service Code S 1/2 AN Used to report the place of service for this line
if the value is different than the value carried
in CLM05 in loop ID 2300.
AMT - Approved Amount - page 485
Usage: Situational
Segment Max Use within Loop:  1
Loop ID:  2400
Example:  AMT*AAE*125~
NOTE: Required if Medicare is a previous payer and the service is covered, whether Medicare pays the claim or not.
Comments
ELEMENT NAME USE Min/Max Data Type Codes/Values
AMT02 Approved Amount R 1/18 R Amount must not exceed $99,999.99.
Loop ID:  2410
DRUG IDENTIFICATION, DRUG PRICING & PRESCRIPTION NUMBER (NDC)
OR-DHS does NOT process NDC codes on the 837 transaction.
Only use HCPC Drug Code Series: J0000-J89999
(Drugs Administered other than Oral method) are processed on an 837.
ATTRIBUTES
ATTRIBUTES
NOTE: OR-DHS processes only the first Procedure Code and the first 2 modifiers.  The last two modifiers may not be considered for adjudication and payment determination.
837 PROFESSIONAL Companion Guide - FFS
Version 1.39 Page 11 of 16 9/14/2005
FEE FOR SERVICE DHS 837 PROFESSIONAL
VERSION 4010A1
REF - Rendering Provider Secondary Identification - page 507
Usage: Situational
Segment Max Use within Loop: 5
Loop ID:  2420A
Example:  REF*ID*123456~
Comments
ELEMENT NAME USE Min/Max Data Type Codes/Values
REF01 Reference Identification Qualifier R 2/3 ID 1C - Medicare Provider Number
1D - Medicaid Provider Number (OR-DHS
assigned number is preferred)
1G - Provider UPIN number
Only 1 occurrence per unique qualifier
NM1 - Referring Provider Name - page 541
Usage: Situational
Segment Max Use within Loop:  1
Loop ID:  2420F
Example:  NM1*DN*1*WELBY*MARCUS*W**JR*34*444332222~
REF - Referring Provider Secondary Identification - page 547
Usage: Situational
Segment Max Use within Loop: 5
Loop ID:  2420F
Example:  REF*ID*123456~
Comments
ELEMENT NAME USE Min/Max Data Type Codes/Values
REF01 Reference Identification Qualifier R 2/3 ID 1C - Medicare Provider Number
1D - Medicaid Provider Number (OR-DHS
assigned number is preferred)
1G - Provider UPIN number
Only 1 occurrence per unique qualifier
ATTRIBUTES
NOTE: OR-DHS required if NM109 Referring Primary Identifier in 2420F is used.  Up to 3 repeats will be processed.
NOTE: OR-DHS uses only 1 rendering provider per claim at the 2300 level. If  the 2300 level is not used, OR-DHS will only use the rendering provider information from the first
service line. OR-DHS required if NM109 Rendering Provider Identifier in 2310B is not used. OR-DHS will process up to 3 repeats.
NOTE: OR-DHS uses Referring Provider data at the claim level.  When claim level information is not provided, only the Referring Provider information from the first service line
will be used.
ATTRIBUTES
837 PROFESSIONAL Companion Guide - FFS
Version 1.39 Page 12 of 16 9/14/2005
FEE FOR SERVICE DHS 837 PROFESSIONAL
VERSION 4010A1
SVD - Line Adjudication Information - page 554
Usage: Situational
Segment Max Use within Loop:  1
Loop ID:  2430
Example:  SVD*43*55*HC:84550**3~
Comments
ELEMENT NAME USE Min/Max Data Type Codes/Values
SVD01 Other Payer Primary Identifier R 2/80 AN Used to match with other payer identifier in
2330B.
CAS - Service Line Adjustment - page 558
Usage: Situational
Segment Max Use within Loop: 5
Loop ID:  2430
Example:  CAS*PR*1*7.93~
NOTE: OR-DHS processes five times within loop. Business Rules relating to HIPAA Adjustment Reason Codes
OR-DHS will process only the first occurrence.
ATTRIBUTES